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City of Holland 
Finance Office - City Hall 

270 River Avenue 
Holland, Michigan  49423 

TELEPHONE (616) 355-1370       FAX  (616) 355-1470 

December 8, 2020 

TO CITY OF HOLLAND CITIZENS AND OTHER INTERESTED PERSONS: 

 The Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) of the City of Holland, Michigan, for the fiscal year 
ended June 30, 2020, is hereby submitted.  Responsibility for both the accuracy of the data, and the 
completeness and fairness of the presentation, including all disclosures, rests with City management. To the 
best of our knowledge and belief, the data as presented is complete and accurate in all material respects and 
reported in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) in the United States of America.  
All disclosures considered necessary to enable the reader to gain an understanding of the City's financial 
activities are included.  Internal control procedures and policies are in place for proper recording of financial 
transactions and asset accountability. Management assumes full responsibility for the completeness and 
reliability of the information contained in this report. Because the cost of a control should not exceed the 
benefits to be derived, the objective of internal controls is to provide reasonable, rather than absolute 
assurance, that the financial statements are free of any material misstatements. 

 This report is prepared in accordance with Section 9.11 of the City Charter which requires that an 
independent audit shall be performed at least annually.  The top levels of City management have indicated 
that integrity and legal compliance are a top priority for this organization. 

 Best use of this report should include a review of the Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) which 
can be found in the Financial Section.  Readers will also find many summarized and informative presentations 
in the Statistical Section which includes tables that reflect economic and financial data and trends, together 
with the current fiscal capacity of the City. 

P R O F I L E    O F   T H E    G O V E R N M E N T 

 The City of Holland is located in the western portion of the state, five miles from Lake Michigan and 
approximately 90 miles north of the Michigan-Indiana border. The corporate boundaries of the City lie within 
portions of Ottawa County and Allegan County. The City encompasses 17.50 square miles of land area, and has 
an estimated 2019 population of 33,216.   

 The present City charter was adopted in 1950, under authority and provisions established by the State of 
Michigan Home Rule City Act. There have been various voter-approved amendments to the charter over the 
years. The charter mandates a Council-Manager form of government. The Council is comprised of nine members 
including an elected Mayor, two council members elected at-large, and six members elected by ward. The City 
Manager is responsible to implement and administer policies and programs outlined in the annual budget and 
by various actions of the Council. An organization chart is included to better comprehend the total 
governmental structure. 

The City Charter requires a Holland Board of Public Works (HBPW) appointed by the City Council to manage 
and operate municipally-owned utilities (electric, fiber-optics, water, and wastewater).   The HBPW is 
administered and operates under separate management, financial administration, and operating staff. Financial 
administration of general government services and activities are performed by the City Finance Office. This 
report includes the funds and financial information of both offices. 

9



P R O F I L E    O F   T H E    G O V E R N M E N T 

(Continued from Previous Page) 

 The City provides a full range of municipal services normally associated with a municipality including police 
and fire, environmental health, housing and building inspections, street construction and maintenance, 
planning and zoning, recreation programs, several municipal parks, cemetery facilities, an open-air canopied 
farmers market and various other cultural activities. The City also operates business-type activities such as an 
electric and fiber optics utility, sanitary sewer utility, water supply utility, residential refuse/recycling curbside 
pickup program, the Civic Center, and a Dutch theme tourist park attraction.  A combined fixed route and 
personalized bus/van transportation service, which leases the City owned transportation center (depot) also 
servicing the railroad, is operated and taxed by a separate transportation authority including the City and 
Holland Township.  A City owned airport facility is leased to an airport authority which includes the City of 
Holland, City of Zeeland and Park Township. 
 The annual budgeting process is conducted in accordance with State of Michigan Act 2 of 1968, as amended 
through Act 493 of 2000, together with Sections 9.4 and 9.5 of the City Charter.  Formal budgets are established 
for the General, Permanent and Special Revenue funds.  Informal budgets are established for the Debt Service, 
Enterprise and Internal Service Funds, and Component Units.  Informal budgets for Capital Projects are also 
approved through the annual budgeting process and, in many instances, individually by the City Council 
throughout the fiscal year.  
 Financial planning and control is provided through the annual budget process which is supplemented by 
ongoing management review and adjustment, as needed, throughout the year.  The formalized annual process 
begins in January when the City Council meets with the citizens of Holland to obtain input into the upcoming 
budget process.  The City Council next meets to prioritize the upcoming budget issues.  In mid-February 
department managers submit budget requests to the City Manager. A detailed review, analysis and revision to 
the departmental requests are performed by the City Manager in March.  The City Manager’s overall budget 
request is submitted to the City Council and citizens by April 1st.  Later in April a series of budget study 
meetings are held by the City Council.  At the first council meeting in May a public hearing is held on the 
proposed annual budget followed by adoption of a final budget resolution including establishment of property 
tax millage rates. 
 The City employment staff includes 363 full-time positions, and 90 part-time positions at Full-Time 
Equivalency. The full-time workforce is composed of a base of non-union plus three organized labor bargaining 
units as follows: 

 Employee Group   Affiliation   Members  

 Utility Workers   Utility Workers Union of America AFL-CIO, Local 610     71  
 Police Officers   Fraternal Order of Police, Holland Police Officers Division    53  
 Firefighters   International Association of Firefighters, Local 759    15  

 Non-Union   None    224 

 Total       363  

 The City of Holland property millage rate is 13.8692.  Holland continues to levy property taxes well under 
the millage rates allowed by the City Charter in conformance with the established financial policy to maintain 
the lowest millage rate possible.  

 Standard & Poor’s and Moody’s Investors Service assigned credit ratings to the City of Holland debt as 
follows: 

Moody’s Investors Service (reviewed and rated 2018) Aa2 
Standard & Poor’s (reviewed and rated 2018) AA
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T H E    F I N A N C I A L    R E P O R T I N G    E N T I T Y 

 The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) issues authoritative statements and pronouncements 
that require compliance for acceptable government financial reporting. GASB Statement No. 14 provides 
definition for The Financial Reporting Entity to include all funds, agencies, boards, commissions, and 
authorities that are controlled by or dependent upon the primary government unit for their on-going existence. 
The Financial Reporting Entity is composed of the: 

primary government (together with blended component units that, although legally separate, are 
so tightly intertwined with the primary government that they are, in essence, the same as the 
primary government) 
blended component units
discretely presented component units.

 Component units are legally separate organizations for which the elected officials of the primary 
government are financially accountable.  In addition, component units can be other organizations for which 
the nature and significance of their relationship with a primary government are such that exclusion would 
cause the reporting entity’s financial statements to be misleading or incomplete. 
 The requirements of GASB Statement No. 14, and the further amendments to this statement made by GASB 
Statement No. 39 and 61, are addressed in this report.  There is one component unit, the Holland Energy Fund,
that requires blended reporting. The five component units that require discrete reporting presentation are the 
Downtown Development Authority, Holland Historical Trust, Brownfield Redevelopment Authority, Economic 
Development Corporation (no activity in current year) and the Local Development Finance Authority. The 
component units are further identified in Note 1 of the Notes to Financial Statements.
 The CAFR for the City of Holland is prepared in conformance with the requirements delineated by GASB
Statement No. 34 which established new financial reporting requirements for state and local governments.   

E C O N O M I C    C O N D I T I O N S    O F    T H E    C O M M U N I T Y 

 The City of Holland’s local economy remained healthy and stable for most of fiscal year 2020.  The local 
tax base includes a well-diversified property tax base mix of residential (55.0%), commercial (27.3%), industrial 
(16.8%), and all other (0.9%). The industrial sector includes a diversification of manufacturing, including office 
systems and furniture, auto and truck parts, boats, aluminum extrusion, food manufacturing, wind energy 
components, lithium-ion batteries and several other small industrial firms.  

 The following table of comparative unemployment rates reflects local unemployment rates within the City, 
the two counties it is located in, as well as national and state trends.  In early 2020 developments surrounding 
the COVID-19 pandemic began to unfold and in late March the state took unprecedented actions to combat the 
novel virus.  The comparative unemployment rates presented below are reflective of the response to the 
ongoing crisis which resulted in non-essential businesses being shuttered, and temporary restrictions for many 
other business operations.   

Comparative Unemployment Rates 

Annual
Average 

City of 
Holland

County of 
Ottawa

County of 
Allegan 

State of 
Michigan 

United
States

2020
(Aug.31)

2019 
2018 

9.7

3.2 
3.3 

8.8

2.8 
2.8 

9.4

3.1 
3.3 

11.2 

4.1 
4.1 

8.6

3.7 
3.9 

2017 
2016 

3.7 
3.9 

3.2 
3.4 

3.7 
3.9 

4.6 
4.9 

4.4 
4.9 

2015 
2014 

4.0 
5.4 

3.6 
4.8 

4.2 
5.4 

5.4 
7.3 

5.3 
6.2 

2013 7.0 6.1 6.7 8.9 7.4 
2012 7.6 6.6 7.4 9.1 8.1 
2011  9.1 8.0 8.7 10.3 8.9 
2010 11.6 10.3 11.3 12.5 9.6 
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E C O N O M I C    C O N D I T I O N S    O F    T H E    C O M M U N I T Y 

The unemployment figures should be reviewed in tandem with the following labor force figures:   

City of Holland Labor Force 
 Employed Unemployed Labor Force / % Change 

2020 (Aug. 31) 15,685 1,671  17,356 +0.81% 
2019 
2018 

16,672 
16,606 

  545 
  562 

      17,217        +0.29% 
17,168        +0.25% 

2017 
2016 

16,485 
16,565 

  640 
  670 

 17,125 -0.64% 
 17,235 +0.40% 

2015 16,441   725  17,166 +0.82% 
2014 16,090   936  17,026 +2.20% 
2013 15,507 1,152  16,659 +1.48% 
2012 15,184 1,232  16,416 +0.41% 
2011 14,871 1,477  16,348 -1.27% 
2010 14,631 1,927  16,558 -8.18% 
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E C O N O M I C    C O N D I T I O N S    O F    T H E    C O M M U N I T Y 

(Continued from Previous Page) 

 The City of Holland has a diversity of employers including automotive, furniture, boatbuilding, the food 
industry and new technologies. Lakeshore Advantage, which provides regional economic development services 
for Holland, Zeeland and Ottawa County, indicates that the West Michigan Lakeshore economy continues to 
grow as 65% of the 220 companies polled planned to expand in the next 3 years. The financial impact of the 
COVID-19 pandemic is a top concern, along with decreasing consumer confidence. For three consecutive years, 
WalletHub.com ranked Holland first in “Best Small Cities for Starting a Business”. 

 Local government Revenue Sharing received from the State of Michigan varies from year to year. The 
constitutional portion is based on a specific percentage of the sales tax revenues. The statutory portion of the 
Revenue Sharing formula in sales tax distributions to local governments was eliminated in fiscal year 2012 and 
replaced with an incentive based program, now known as the City, Village, and Township Revenue Sharing 
(CVTRS), for which the City has met the requirements annually. 

   In 2012, several new public acts were passed eliminating the industrial Personal Property Tax (PPT) over a 
ten-year period, which previously raised more than $1 billion a year for local governments and schools across 
the State and $2.4 million for the City of Holland.  The law included a provision for “full recovery” of any lost 
revenues, capping PPT revenues at 2013 levels.  Since much of Holland’s growth in Taxable Value has historically 
come from growth in Personal Property Taxes, future growth in Taxable Values will be slower.  Residential 
property values are increasing, providing a balance for PPT losses.   

 This change in the taxable status of industrial personal property has eliminated the need for all PA328’s 
and the personal property portion of PA198’s. 

 Based on 2020 PA198 applications processed by the City of Holland, 119 new jobs are anticipated to be 
created along with $80.7 million of new related construction and machinery. For the 2020 tax period the City 
currently has 70 PA198 industrial facilities certificates active and 3 PA328’s active.  In 2019, the City had 73 
PA198 industrial facilities certificates and 4 PA328 certificates active. 

       

 $-

 $500,000

 $1,000,000

 $1,500,000

 $2,000,000

 $2,500,000

 $3,000,000

 $3,500,000

FY-10 FY-11 FY-12 FY-13 FY-14 FY-15 FY-16 FY-17 FY-18 FY-19 FY-20

CITY OF HOLLAND STATE REVENUE SHARING

Constitutional Statutory CVTRS
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E C O N O M I C    C O N D I T I O N S    O F    T H E    C O M M U N I T Y

 (Continued from Previous Page) 

The following table identifies the 2020 PA198 industrial tax abatements issued by the City.  The value of the 
2020 PA198 abatement roll is up $400,000 from 2019. 

Company Description of Services
Planned 

Investment
Projected 

Job Growth

GHSP Inc. Manufacturing 6,018,804$      29

Hudsonville Creamery and Ice Cream Ice Cream and Desserts 9,810,651        2

Hudsonville Creamery and Ice Cream Ice Cream and Desserts 51,473,212      45

Koops Inc. Factory Automation Systems 445,260           3

L.Perigo Company Pharmacutical & Self-Care Manufacturing 12,952,125      40

Total PA 198 Investment for 2020 80,700,052$ 119

PA 198 Industrial Facilities Tax Abatements (IFT's) 2020

      

Building permit construction values decreased overall by 2% from fiscal year 2019 ($77 million) to fiscal year 
2020 ($75.5 million).  Institutional and municipal permits totaled $5.1 million for fiscal year 2020 ($21 million 
for fiscal year 2019).  The largest permit value in fiscal year 2020 was $13.7 million for the Quarterline Flats 
Apartment Complex. Other large permits included Hudsonville Creamery and Ice Cream renovation and addition 
totaling $8.1 million and Hope College Haworth Center renovations of $6.1 million.  

 Neighborhood improvement projects continue to be a top priority of the Holland City Council and $537,765 
in local and grant funds were expended in homeowner and neighborhood improvements in fiscal year 2020.  In 
2020, Insurify named Holland as Michigan’s “Greenest City” for eco-friendly living and driving.  According to 
real estate reports for the 3rd quarter of 2020, the median list price of homes in Holland was $231,500, and the 
housing market remains strong. 

 The quality of life in the City of Holland is further enhanced by the presence of Hope College.  Hope 
College’s centralized location, adjacent to Holland’s downtown area, contributes a wide range of activities, 
interaction and economic benefit to the community. Enrollment at Hope College for the 2020 Fall Term included 
2,962 degree seeking students.  Many Hope College graduates not originally from the area fall in love with West 
Michigan and locate here permanently, citing a good work-life balance.  In addition to Hope College, there are 
three Holland satellite locations of West Michigan universities/colleges.  The Holland area Grand Valley State 
University Meijer Campus, Grand Rapids Community College Lakeshore Campus, and Davenport University  
provide undergraduate and graduate level education. 

 The annual Tulip Time Festival is an eight-day event held in May each year and draws tourists downtown 
and City-wide from across the nation.  The festival, celebrating the City’s Dutch heritage, includes parades, 
Dutch dancing, tulips, fireworks, food, entertainment, shopping, a carnival, tours, and a running race.  A 
popular Tulip Time attraction is Windmill Island Gardens, featuring a working Dutch windmill, open seasonally. 
The World Tulip Summit Society recognized Holland’s Tulip Time Festival as a “World Tulip Destination Worth 
Traveling For”. 
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E C O N O M I C    C O N D I T I O N S    O F    T H E    C O M M U N I T Y 

(Continued from Previous Page) 

 The downtown area continues as a destination for shopping, eating, entertainment, nightlife and lodging.  
Several downtown sponsored marketing events such as the street performer series, ice sculpting competition, 
“Girlfriends Weekend” and “Fall Fest”, highlight the City as an entertainment destination.  Innovative snowmelt 
in downtown sidewalks and roads, covering approximately 5 miles, helps to keep the central business district 
vibrant and pedestrian friendly during the winter months.  A downtown outdoor fireplace and fountain are 
popular with pedestrians. The canopied Farmers Market offers fresh local produce and other goods two to three 
times weekly from May through December. The Farmers Market also offers special programs such as a chef 
series, children’s activities and cooking contests. The newly renovated Civic Center Place is available to host a 
variety of events. The downtown Holland Amtrak depot stop puts Chicago within a 3 hour reach of Holland and 
the schedule is conducive for a day-only or weekend trip. It should also be noted that the Holland Aquatic 
Center, Herrick District Library and Evergreen Commons Senior Center facilities located near downtown are 
considered top notch for a community of this size. Fodor’s Travel included Holland on its list of “America’s 25 
Cutest Main Streets in Small(er) Towns”.  

G O V E R N M E N T A L – T Y P E    F U N D S - FUND BALANCES 

 The following comparison itemizes actual Fund Balances across all general governmental funds (excluding 
Component Units) and the change from the prior year: 

    F U N D   B A L A N C E S  
     @   @   Increase    

  June 30, 2019   June 30, 2020   (Decrease) 

 General Fund – General   $  3,709,769   $  3,747,205   $37,436  
Gen. Fund – Budget 
Stabilization 

  1,350,657   1,343,851   (6,806) 

Special Revenue   4,074,600   5,097,442   1,022,842 
Debt Service Funds   884,223   934,620   50,397 
Capital Projects Funds   3,681,701   4,532,893   851,192 
Permanent Trust Funds   1,827,111   1,872,308   45,197 
Totals   $ 15,528,061   $17,528,319   $2,000,258 

Additional Comments Concerning Certain Fund Balances 
The fiscal year 2020 General Fund – Fund Balance increased slightly to $3,747,205 at June 30, 2020 with 
$682,732 of the net change in fund balance transferred to the Municipal Capital Improvement Fund to fund 
projects.  
The General Fund - Budget Stabilization portion ended the fiscal year with an Unassigned Fund Balance of 
$1,343,851.  All property tax appeals have been settled, and the budgeted amounts for tax settlement in 
the coming years appear to be minimal.  Balances in this fund are more than adequate when combined with 
the General Fund, at 20.0% of the ensuing fiscal year 2020-21 General Fund budget. 
The increase in Fund Balance of the Special Revenue Funds in fiscal year 2020 is due to reduced operating 
costs in the MVH Street Funds and Holland Energy Fund, along with a decrease in transfers from the Allegan 
County Road Tax Fund and Revolving Cash Assistance Fund for street capital projects. 
The increase in the Fund Balance of the Debt Service Funds in fiscal year 2020 resulted from the 
reimbursement for Personal Property Tax (PPT) loss, allocated for future debt payments. 
The fiscal year 2020 $851,192 increase in the Fund Balance of the Capital Projects Funds resulted from 
decreased Municipal Project costs and increased funding from the General Fund. 
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GOVERNMENTAL-TYPE FUNDS - CAPITAL PROJECTS 
Expenditures in the Capital Projects Funds, excluding interfund transfers, totaled $6,522,783 for fiscal year 
2020 as compared to $16,783,036 for fiscal year 2019. More significant projects with expenditures exceeding 
$50,000 during the fiscal year included: 

I N F R A S T R U CT U R E   P R O J EC T S (Excluding Utility Fund Share)
8th Street Storm Sewer $   157,626 
Pine Avenue Storm Sewer 
Railroad Crossing Improvements, 40th St and Waverly Rd 
19th Street Reconstruction, Cleveland – Central Ave 

196,443 
405,264 
748,668 

Waverly Road Renovations, 16th – 48th Street 1,784,387 
16th Street Renovations, Lane Ave – Kollen Park 
Portions of 20th & 21st Street Reconstruction 

139,509 
477,539 

Street Resurfacing 909,234 
M U N I C I P A L   C A P I T A L   P R O J E C T S 

City Hall Office Renovations $  223,755 
Lakeview Playground 115,794 
Greenhouse 559,077 
Repaving at the Transportation Services Building 180,584 
Parking Lot Paving 112,300 
Enhancements to 7th Street Parking Deck Area 471,412

G O V E R N M E N T A L – T Y P E    F U N D S 

CAPITAL ASSETS – GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES 

 Depreciation of governmental activity capital assets is recognized under GASB 34.  Inclusion of 
infrastructure and easements, along with related annual maintenance, brings the City into full compliance with 
GASB 34 regarding capital assets.   

I N T E R N A L    S E R V I C E S 
 The City maintains several Internal Service Funds to account for the financing of services, insurance 
coverage and equipment.  The City strives to maintain and plan ahead for healthy balances for future equipment 
replacement and self-funded insurance risk in these funds which are summarized below. 

Internal Service Operation Working Capital June 30, 2019 Working Capital June 30, 2020 

Technology Services $    563,205 $   428,270 

Equipment Services    3,181,398    1,831,045 

Insurance Services    4,655,617    5,626,696 

Totals $ 8,400,220 $ 7,886,011 

 The City's risk management program provides for somewhat high self-funded retentions for various types of 
coverage.  In most cases, the self-funded retention is $100,000 per occurrence, which helps contain the 
premium cost for commercial insurance policy coverage.  Additionally, the City uses a unique risk management 
arrangement referred to as an All-Lines Aggregate Policy program that provides for the annual accumulation 
of insurance claim payments across several unrelated types of coverage into an "aggregate loss pool". This 
provides the City with a level of stop-loss protection that would not be available without the consolidation of 
losses.  Workers Compensation is a commercial policy with no self-insured retention, and does not participate 
in the All-Lines Aggregate program.  An independent asset appraisal firm provides appraisal updates of all 
capital assets for insurance coverage purposes. The Internal Service Funds section in the Supplementary 
Information tab of this report accounts for the various coverage types.   
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E M P L O Y E E S '    R E T I R E M E N T    P L A N 

MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM – Defined Benefit Plan 
 The City participates in the Michigan Municipal Employees' Retirement System (MERS), covering all full-
time employees. The total employer-paid premium for fiscal year 2020 was $2,253,603. 

 The most recent actuarial valuation, dated December 31, 2019, indicates that the City's valuation assets 
(stated at market value) provide 88.5% funding (employer portion only), based upon actuarial determined 
accrued liabilities of $147,516,860, valuation assets of $130,501,113, and unfunded accrued liabilities of 
$17,015,747.  The City’s Defined Benefit Plan is closed to all new hires. 

MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM – Defined Contribution Plan 
 A defined contribution plan is provided for all pension eligible employees that are not part of the defined 
benefit plan.  There is a standard 6% City contribution with an optional 2% employee contribution along with a 
City match of 2% for all City and HBPW non-union employees and HBPW utility union employees.  Public Safety 
Union employees receive a 10.5% contribution and must contribute 6% of compensation.  The total contribution 
paid by the employer for fiscal year 2019-20 was $1,237,906 and by employees was $354,015.   

DEFERRED COMPENSATION 
 In addition to the MERS defined benefit plan, the City also makes three deferred compensation plans 
available that employees may voluntarily participate in via payroll withholding up to the annual maximum of 
$19,500. The plans are sponsored and administered by International City Management Association (ICMA), Mass 
Mutual Financial Group and Michigan Municipal Employees Retirement System (MERS). These plans have been 
placed in a trust, and do not appear on the financial statements. 

I N V E S T M E N T    E A R N I N G S 

 Most funds of the City participate in an internal Cash & Investment Pool, except for the Utility Funds 
(Electric, Water, Wastewater) and the Holland Historical Trust Component Unit fund. 
 For the fiscal year, the annualized average interest rate earned in the pool was 2.592%, as compared to 
2.642% for the previous fiscal year.  If investments had not been valued at market, the annualized average 
interest rate would have been 1.930%.  The overall fiscal year adjustment for market write-up for the pool was 
$233,439. The overall ending market balance was $303,944.  The City typically buys and holds long term 
investments to maturity so fiscal year end market adjustments are not actually realized.  The exhibit below 
also includes funds that do not participate in the pool. 

  I N V E S T M E N T S   E A R N I N G S  

  Fiscal Year Year-to-Year Change  

Fund Type  2018-2019   2019-2020   Amount   Percentage  

General Fund $    343,497 $   287,963   $     (55,534)    (16.2%) 
Permanent 71,668 2,529   (69,139)   (96.5%) 
Special Revenue 159,234 414,160   254,926   160.1% 
Debt Service 38,169 32,469   (5,700)   (14.9%) 
Capital Projects 61,217 57,840   (3,377)   (5.5%) 
Enterprise 3,373,732 3,861,700   487,968   14.5% 
Internal Service 189,434 135,072   (54,362)   (28.7%) 
Component Units 38,465 38,204   (261)   (0.7%) 

Total  $  4,275,416   $ 4,829,937   $     554,521   13.0%  
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A W A R D S 

In recent years the City of Holland has been the honored recipient of several awards. 

Award or Accreditation Granting Agency Department 

Smart Energy Provider (2019,2020) American Public Power Association Utility Services 
Gold Certification – Michigan Green 
Communities Challenge (2019) 

Michigan Municipal League Foundation Leisure & Cultural Services 

Best Community Celebration Special 
Award for Tulip Time (2019) 

America in Bloom Leisure & Cultural Services

Population Category (2011-2015, 2019) America in Bloom Leisure & Cultural Services
Innovation in Sustainable Engineering 
Award for Holland Energy Park (2019) 

American Society of Civil Engineers Utility Services 

Special Airport Recognition Award in 
leadership & economic activity (2018) 

Michigan Aeronautics Commission Airport Authority 

Regional EMMY Award (2017) Telly Awards Technology Services
National Award Winner for Outstanding 
Participation in National Night Out 
(2008, 2011, 2012, 2014, 2017) 

National Association of Town Watch Community & Neighborhood 
Svcs. 

Innovator of the Year (2017) Governor’s Energy Excellence Award  Holland Energy Fund 
Outstanding Achievement in 
Residential Marketing & Customer 
Engagement (2017) 

Association of Energy Services 
Professionals 

Utility Services 

Human Interest/News Single Story 
Regional Emmy Award (2017) 

Telly Awards Technology Services 

International Challenge 5 Blooms Silver 
Rating for ‘Six miles of Tulip Lanes’ 

Communities in Bloom Leisure & Cultural Services 

Airport Sponsor of the Year (2016) Michigan Department of Transportation 
(MDOT) 

Airport Authority 

Energy Excellence Award for Education 
Program (2016) 

Governor’s Energy Excellence Awards Housing & Neighborhood Svcs. 

Special Award for Coolest Downtown 
(2016) 

America in Bloom Leisure & Cultural Services 

Outstanding Achievement Award for 
Environmental Efforts (2016) 

America in Bloom Utility Services 

Certificate of Achievement for 
Excellence in Financial Reporting 
(since Fiscal Year 1992) 

Government Finance Officers 
Association 

Fiscal Services 

Distinguished Budget Presentation 
Award (since Fiscal Year 2004) 

Government Finance Officers 
Association 

Fiscal Services 

Tree City USA Award (since 1981) National Arbor Day Foundation Leisure & Cultural Services 
Best of Weddings (since 2011) The Knot Windmill Island 
Neighborhood Environmental Partners 
Program Award (2015) 

Michigan Department of Environmental 
Quality

Utility Services 

Documentary, Editing & Informational 
Awards (2015) 

Telly Awards Technology Services 

Award of Excellence Digital Annual 
Report (2010, 2011, 2013 & 2014) 

American Public Power Association  Utility Services   
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S I G N I F I C A N T   I N I T I A T I V E S,   E V E N T S   A N D   A C C O M P L I S H M E N T S 

The following were among several diverse activities and programs to which both the elected officials and staff 
devoted an appreciable amount of their time and efforts: 

Economic Development and Revitalization 
The City Council continues to identify economic development as a top priority.  Much of the staff time 
of the City Manager and the Finance Director is allocated to this issue, as well as support staff in the 
Community Neighborhood Services office.  The City is committed to developing an area-wide approach 
to economic development and is working in tandem with the Lakeshore Advantage regional economic 
development organization and the surrounding cities, townships, counties and Macatawa Area 
Coordinating Council metropolitan planning organization.  The City is also collaborating with the non-
profit Housing Next, to address the housing shortages in the region including affordable housing.    

The City aggressively supported Brownfield Redevelopments with twenty-one separate projects approved 
with tax captures at June 30, 2020, with eleven of these projects currently financed with tax increment 
financing.  The reader is directed to the Supplementary Information tab for the Component Unit Funds 
narratives where a fiscal year end list of Brownfield projects is included.  In prior years, four Tool & Die 
Renaissance Recovery Zones and one Renaissance Zone (Compact Power/LG Chem) were approved.  
PA198 Industrial Facilities Tax Abatements (IFT) were awarded in 2020 for new construction projects 
exceeding $80 million.  Several Neighborhood Enterprise Zone (NEZ) projects were approved in the past 
couple of years, the largest impacted area is in the downtown area along 8th Street between River and 
Pine, near the Civic Center, where numerous mixed-use buildings are under construction.  This area also 
received a Brownfield incentive and is expected to provide economic vitality to this part of downtown 
as the “march to the water” continues west along 8th Street. 

COVID-19: 

In March 2020, the World Health Organization declared the novel coronavirus outbreak (COVID-19) to be 
a global pandemic.  The City had substantially completed the fiscal year 2021 budget when the economy 
began to feel the impact of the crisis.  Faced with uncertainty about the potential impact on services 
provided for residents and the revenues to support these services, the City decided to not make any 
changes to the budget prior to adoption, and instead continue to monitor the situation, assess the 
financial and service related impacts, and propose adjustments to the budget when more definitive 
information became available. 

While the crisis did not have a significant impact on the City’s fiscal year 2020 financials, the ongoing 
pandemic is anticipated to impact future years.  Property tax revenue represents approximately 54% of 
General Fund revenues.  Fortunately, property values have held steady, therefore minimizing any impact 
in the near term.  The City will continue to monitor any impacts on other revenue sources, especially 
those related to the state as they look to solve their budget shortfalls related to the pandemic.  In 
addition, the City has been diligent in seeking out assistance in the form of grants from both federal and 
state sources.   

Infrastructure Projects: 
It is the City’s normal practice to complete an annual road resurfacing program.  This fiscal year the City 
resurfaced 6.9 miles of streets at a cost of $1,076,912. 

Work concluded on a $1.3 million 19th Street reconstruction project, which included new pavement, 
concrete curb & gutters and sidewalk; total project costs were $1.25 million, with $748,668 expended 
this fiscal year. 
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Work concluded on a $2.37 million Waverly Avenue Project that involved resurfacing from 16th to 48th St, 
installing new manholes and utility castings, sidewalk upgrades and widening the center left turn lane. 
Included in this project was railroad crossing upgrades on Waverly Road and 40th St. Total project costs 
were $2.23 million, with $2.19 million expended this fiscal year.  

Work began on a $2.3 million 16th Street, Lane Avenue to Kollen Park, reconstruction project, which 
includes replacing the Maplewood Inter-County Drain culvert; total project costs for the fiscal year were 
$139,500. 

Work began on a $1.2 million reconstruction project for portions of 20th and 21st Street; total project 
costs for the fiscal year were $477,500. 

Electric Utility: 
Electric utilities were upgraded and moved underground at Kollen Park to improve reliability and safety.  
The project was completed at a cost of $2.1 million.   

During fiscal year 2020, peaking unit repairs of $2.7 million were completed. 

Fiber network projects continued with expenditures of $274,236, including the addition of 22,242 feet 
of fiber network. 

Street lights were replaced with energy efficient LED fixtures at a cost of $140,462. 

Water Utility: 
Water main replacements were completed at a cost of $2.6 million.  The cost included the replacement 
of 3,200 feet of water mains, the replacement of two critical valves and addition of two backup valves, 
and the extension of a transmission main.      
Water Treatment Plant improvements were made for a total of $833,461.

Wastewater Treatment Plant: 
A Sewer main improvement project to line 5.4 miles of sanitary sewer was started in 2018 and 
completed in fiscal year 2020 at a cost of $4.7 million.   
Lift station improvements of $1 million were made. Most of the improvements took place at the 16th

Street lift station to replace and improve the pumps and controls.  The change resulted in an increased 
pumping capacity from 2,300 gpm to 4,200 gpm. 
A project started in the prior year to upgrade the four primary clarifiers at the Water Reclamation 
Facility was completed for $2.5 million. 

Municipal Capital Projects: 
Enhancements, including 7th St Snowmelt Improvements continued around the 7th Street Parking Deck; 
total project budget is $940,000, with $471,100 expended during the fiscal year. 

Construction concluded on the new Greenhouse, which began in December 2016. Total construction cost 
$621,750; costs for the fiscal year were $559,100. 

Sustainability and Energy Conservation: 
Implementation of the Community Energy Plan continued through the work of seven (7) City Council 
appointed task forces.  A Steering Committee meets quarterly to ensure coordination of efforts.  

The Home Energy Retrofit program launched in fiscal year 2017 to encourage deeper energy efficiency 
measures resulted in 234 homes receiving incentives to date, representing an investment exceeding 
$4.3 million. 
The On-Bill Loan program made its first loan in November 2016.  By June 30, 2020, a total of 125 loans 
were made with an average project size of $17,775 and average loan amount of $15,897 at interest 
rates of 4.99% and 5.99% depending on term.  Of these original loans, 21 have been paid off to date. 
The program was made possible after success in securing new legislation to enable on-bill financing of 
deep energy retrofits.   
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The Holland Board of Public Works (HBPW) continued to pursue renewable energy sources. In calendar 
year 2019, HBPW generated 43,887 MWh of electricity from landfill gas and 84,297 MWh from wind 
power. 

The HBPW issued more than $83,000 in rebates to residential customer for the replacement of 
inefficient electric products with ENERGY STAR and other high-efficiency rated products resulting in an 
approximate 277,000 kilowatts hours of energy savings. Commercial and Industrial customers also 
received incentives for upgrading to LED lighting and installing high efficiency equipment. 

Budgetary Predictors: 
Property Tax revenues represent approximately 40% of the General Fund budget. Property values 
continue to trend upward.  Although taxable values are limited by Michigan law to the rate of inflation, 
numerous property sales (not limited by inflation factors) have pushed growth in the taxable values 
beyond the inflation rate.

The City’s General Fund receives a transfer from the Electric Utility Fund consisting of 6.25% of the 
average of the previous three calendar year sales.  Electric sales have increased as a result of a strong 
manufacturing demand, resulting in increased payments to the General Fund over the past few years; 
however, electric rates are expected to decrease in the years ahead, which is expected to flatten the 
overall revenues. 

Pension Obligation Bonds were issued in November 2015 for the Unfunded Actuarial Liability (UAL) 
related to non-union employees, reducing pension costs.  While pension costs have decreased, the sale 
of the pension bonds has increased debt payments. An additional $20 million of Pension Obligation 
Bonds were issued in January 2018 to cover the Unfunded Actuarial Liability (UAL) related to public 
safety union employees, which is expected to eliminate significant pension cost increases experienced 
of the past several years flattening the overall pension costs.  The General Operating millage amount 
and Debt Service millage were adjusted lower to accommodate debt service payments, similar to what 
was done in 2015.

As revenues stabilize, the most critical issue to be faced will be addressing the capital investment in 
infrastructure.  A Capital Reinvestment Task Force was assembled to address this issue. Legislation was 
signed into law in the fall of 2015 to provide a major boost in road funding revenues, coupled with .5 
mills for Ottawa County roads approved by voters in 2014, which will facilitate a plan to touch all City 
of Holland streets every twenty years.

I N D E P E N D E N T    A U D I T    R E Q U I R E M E N T S 

 As required by the Holland City Charter and the Michigan Uniform Accounting and Reporting Act, the 
financial statements contained in this report have been examined by an independent certified public accounting 
firm. This requirement has been fulfilled and the certified public accounting firm of Rehmann Robson LLP has 
issued an opinion on the financial statements. 

C E R T I F I C A T E    O F    A C H I E V E M E N T 

Government Finance Officers Association of the United States and Canada (GFOA) awarded a Certificate 
of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting to the City of Holland for its comprehensive annual 
financial report for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2019. This was the 28th consecutive year that the government 
has achieved this prestigious award. In order to be awarded a Certificate of Achievement, a government must 
publish an easily readable and efficiently organized comprehensive annual financial report. This report must 
satisfy both Generally Accepted Accounting Principles and applicable legal requirements. 
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Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated December 8,
2020, on our consideration of the City of Holland, Michigan’s internal control over financial reporting
and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant
agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of
internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to
provide an opinion on the internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an
integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering
the City's internal control over financial reporting and compliance.          

The introductory and statistical sections, and the other information have not been subjected to the
auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements, and accordingly, we do not
express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information.
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Government-wide Financial Statements.

32



Fund Financial Statements.

Governmental Funds.
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Fiduciary Funds.

Proprietary Funds.

Other Information.

Notes to the Financial Statements.
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Proprietary Funds.

Governmental Funds.

An unexpected $900,000 reimbursement for Personal Property Tax (PPT) loss was received which
was used to make an additional defined benefit pension contribution.
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Capital Assets.
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@cityofholland.com

$119,846,845.
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CITY OF HOLLAND, MICHIGAN

Reconciliation
Fund Balances for Governmental Funds
to Net Position of Governmental Activities
June 30, 2020

Fund balances ‐ total governmental funds 17,528,319$     

Amounts reported for governmental activities  in the statement of net position
are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources and therefore are
not reported in the funds.
Land 16,504,810       
Construction in progress 3,142,086         
Capital assets being depreciated, net 129,856,149     
Less capital assets accounted for in the internal service funds (7,121,256)        

Internal service funds are used by management to charge the costs of certain equipment usage 
and self‐insurance to individual governmental funds. The assets and liabilities of the 
internal service funds are included in governmental activities in the statement of net position.
Net position of governmental activities accounted for in the internal service funds 14,889,125       

The focus of governmental funds is on short‐term financing. Accordingly, some assets will not be 
available to pay for current‐period expenditures. Those assets (such as certain receivables) are 
offset by deferred inflows of resources in the governmental funds, and thus are not included
in fund balance. 
Deferred inflows from special assessments receivable 525,032             

Certain liabilities and deferred outflows or resources, such as bonds payable, are not due and
payable in the current period or do not represent current financial resources and therefore
are not reported in the funds.
Deferred charge on bond refunding 64,826               
Bonds and notes payable (52,950,113)      
Unamortized premium on bonds payable (270,494)           
Accrued interest on bonds payable (340,720)           

Certain pension and other postemployment benefit‐related amounts, such as the net pension and other 
postemployment benefit liabilities and deferred amounts, are not due and payable in the current 
period or do not represent current financial resources, and therefore are not reported in the funds.
Net pension liability (9,239,518)        
Deferred outflows related to the net pension liability 3,163,261         
Total other postemployment benefit liability (4,434,134)        
Deferred outflows related to the total other postemployment benefit liability 444,035             
Deferred inflows related to the total other postemployment benefit liability (1,129,376)        

Net position of governmental activities 110,632,032$   

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the
City’s internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity’s internal control and
compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.

Purpose of this Report

Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the City’s financial statements are free from
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws,
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and
material effect on the financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those
provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The
results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be
reported under Government Auditing Standards.
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